ITY CLERK'S OFF

## **NOTICE OF INJURY**

To Be Served:

City of Milwaukee, City Hall 200 East Wells Street, Suite 205 Milwaukee, WI 53202

Attn: Jim Owczarski, City Clerk

City of Milwaukee Police Department 749 West State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 City of Milwaukee Police Department 749 West State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233

Attn: Alfonso Morales, Chief of Police

MIIIWAUKEE, VVI 53233
Attn: Officer Desaray M. Larson

Date of Service 1 5 3 and and an analysis service, INC.

Date of Service 8 10 20
Served upon:

Milwaukee, WI 53202
Date of Injury : May 31, 2020

Date of Injury : May 31, 2020 | Personal Service | | Substitute personal service | | Substitute personal service | | Officer Desarray M. Larson and other as of string.

now unknown and therefore unnamed, police officers employed with the City of Milwaukee

Police Department

Location : North Oakland Avenue at/or near

East Newport Avenue

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 893.80, that Caitlin G. Hagness, who currently resides at 1139 East Kane Place, Apt A, Milwaukee, WI 53202, by her attorney, Jason S. Richard of J. Richard Law Offices, LLC, present this Notice of Injury to recover for personal injuries sustained by our client, Caitlin G. Hagness, on May 31, 2020 while she was being arrested and/or detained by officers of the City of Milwaukee Police Department while she carried medical supplies at a peaceful protest.

On May 31, 2020 at approximately 10:45 p.m., our client, Caitlin Hagness, was carrying medical supplies and water while participating in a peaceful protest on North Oakland Avenue at or near its intersection with East Newport Avenue, in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin. On this date a State of Emergency Curfew had been imposed by Milwaukee Mayor Tom Barrett.

AUG 13 2020

11. TO AMP.M.



Our client, Caitlin G. Hagness, was forcibly and violently handled, arrested and/or detained, and transported by officers, including but not limited to Officer Desaray M. Larson (who wrote the citation), employed with the City of Milwaukee Police Department, and eventually cited for being in violation of the curfew. Our client, Caitlin G. Hagness, sustained injuries due to being pushed, choked, while in the course of her contact with officers employed with the City of Milwaukee Police Department and is still receiving medical care. The amount of her claim is currently unknown.

This claim is being made against the City of Milwaukee, City of Milwaukee Police Department, and Officer Desaray M. Larson. Additional officers may be named as additional information regarding this incident becomes available.

Liability for Caitlin G. Hagness' injuries and damages are attributed to City of Milwaukee, City of Milwaukee Police Department, and Officer Desaray M. Larson, pursuant to the theory of Respondent Superior, in that the City of Milwaukee and City of Milwaukee Police Department, are liable for the acts of their employees who are in the course and scope of their employment.

Dated at Milwaukee, Wisconsin this 5th day of August, 2020

J. RICHARD LAW OFFICES, LLC

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Caitlin G. Hagness

Jason S. Richard SBN: 1032068

**POST OFFICE ADDRESS:** 

jason@jrichardlaw.com 740 North Plankinton Avenue

Suite 800

Milwaukee, WI 53203 Phone: 414.232.1792

RECEIVED

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 5<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2020

CHRISTIN L MUELLER Notary Public State of Wisconsin

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin My Commission Expires: 05.14.22

You are Notified to Appear	Form No. and Version CT CITATION NO.
Appearance Required: YES SEP-02-2020 08:30 AM  MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT 821 W STATE STREET RM 221 MILWAUKEE, WI 53233 (414) 278-4538	MUNI 0405 M5815T98G2
	Juvenile DEPOSIT Cash- Card \$691.00 N N Court Use
Defendant (Last Name, First, Middle), Street Address, P.O. Box, City, State, Zip	Birth Date Sex Race
HAGNESS, CAITLIN G	5/2/1986 F W
1139 E KANE PL # A MILWAUKEE WI 53202	HT WT Hair Eyes 507 155 LBS ' BROWN BROWN
Driver License/Identification Card Number State Exp. Yr.	Name and Address of Parent/Guardian/Legal Custodian
H252-1078-6662-09 WI 2026	(If minor defendant)
Other Identification Number ID Type	
License Plate Number Plate Type State Exp. Yr.	
Vehicle Identification Number Telephone Number (414) 759-8524	Telephone Number of Parent/Guardian/Legal Custodian
Plaintiff Ordinance Violated	Adopting State Statute
COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE 6-07-3 .	
Violation Description	
	Agency Space
Ordinance Description	000000000 LISTED SUBJ WAS OBSERVED
STATE OF EMERGENCY CURFEW	OUTSIDE DURING A DECLARED STATE OF EMERGENCY/CITY
Week Day Date Time	WIDE CURFEW 9P-7A. (CASTILLO 015879)
SUNDAY 05/31/2020 10:45 PM	
From/AT Hwy No. and/or Street Name	
ON N OAKLAND AVE 246 FT N OF E NEWPORT AVE	
County City/Village/Town	
MILWAUKEE - 40 MILWAUKEE - 67, CITY	
Officer Name	Date Citation Served, Method
D. LARSON	06/01/2020 IN PERSON
	Residence Contact Name Age
Officer ID Department 29439 MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT	CAITLIN HAGNESS 24 (If left with person at defendant's address)

MANDATORY APPEARANCE? If your citation is marked as a mandatory court appearance, you MUST appear in court. The appearance not mandatory instructions do not apply to you.

APPEARANCE NOT MANDATORY?

IF YOU WISH TO DISPUTE THE CITATION, you must either appear in court or enter a not guilty plea by mail prior to your court date. You may do so even if you have already paid the deposit or posted a bond. Please include either:

- a photocopy of your citation, OR your correct name and mailing address, citation number, court appearance date listed on the citation, offense, and arresting police agency.

These should be mailed to the court address written under YOU ARE NOTIFIED TO APPEAR. The court will schedule another court date and/or a trial before a judge without a jury.

# WISCONSIN NON TRAFFIC CITATION AND COMPLAINT

IF YOU DO NOT WISH TO DISPUTE THE CITATION, simply mail in the deposit amount on the citation by the court date, with a statement saying you do not wish to contest the citation. Please Include either:

OR

- a photocopy of your citation, OR
- your correct name and mailing address, citation number, court appearance date listed on the citation, offense, and arresting police agency.

Make check payable to the clerk of court and mail it to the court address written under YOU ARE NOTIFIED TO APPEAR. You do not need to appear. The court will either:

- accept your nonappearance as a plea of no contest, find you guilty and keep the deposit amount as payment for your citation; OR
- decline to accept the deposit and order you to appear in court by summons or warrant.

#### IF YOU DO NOTHING, the court may either:

- Issue a warrant for your arrest, OR
- issue a summons for you to appear in court,
- find you guilty for failing to appear in court and order you to pay the
- forfelture and costs imposed by the court.

# August 7<sup>th</sup>, 2020

City Attorney Tearman Spencer City Hall, Room 800 Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Re: NOTICE of INJURY

Caitlin G. HAGNESS v Milwaukee Police

88:20=07 70 621 ABNOCO DE CELO ENLOMEA

Department, et al.

I am forwarding to your office a NOTICE of INJURY filed by the above individual. PO. Nicole FUHRMAN was personally served via process server with this NOTICE of INJURY.

An investigation on this matter will not be commenced until advised to do so by your office. This memo serves as a request for representation.

Sincerely,

Alfonso MORALES

Chief of Police

Nicole FUHRMA Police Officer

Internal Affairs-Civil Investigations Section

### NOTICE OF INJURY

To Be Served:

City of Milwaukee, City Hall 200 East Wells Street, Suite 205 Milwaukee, WI 53202

Attn: Jim Owczarski, City Clerk

City of Milwaukee Police Department 749 West State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233

Attn: Officer Desaray M. Larson

City of Milwaukee Police Department

749 West State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233

Attn: Alfonso Morales, Chief of Police

Date of Servi

RE: Our Client

Client's Address

Caitlin G. Hagness 1139 East Kane Place, Apt

Milwaukee, WI 53202

Date of Injury

May 31, 2020

Parties Involved Officer Desaray M. Larson and other, as of

> now unknown and therefore unnamed, police officers employed with the City of Milwaukee

Police Department

Location

North Oakland Avenue at/or near

East Newport Avenue

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 893.80, that Caitlin G. Hagness, who currently resides at 1139 East Kane Place, Apt A, Milwaukee, WI 53202, by her attorney, Jason S. Richard of J. Richard Law Offices, LLC, present this Notice of Injury to recover for personal injuries sustained by our client, Caitlin G. Hagness, on May 31, 2020 while she was being arrested and/or detained by officers of the City of Milwaukee Police Department while she carried medical supplies at a peaceful protest.

On May 31, 2020 at approximately 10:45 p.m., our client, Caitlin G. Hagness, was carrying medical supplies and water while participating in a peaceful protest on North Oakland Avenue at or near its intersection with East Newport Avenue, in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin. On this date a State of Emergency Curfew had been imposed by Milwaukee Mayor Tom Barrett.

Our client, Caitlin G. Hagness, was forcibly and violently handled, arrested and/or detained, and transported by officers, including but not limited to Officer Desaray M. Larson (who wrote the citation), employed with the City of Milwaukee Police Department, and eventually cited for being in violation of the curfew. Our client, Caitlin G. Hagness, sustained injuries due to being pushed, choked, while in the course of her contact with officers employed with the City of Milwaukee Police Department and is still receiving medical care. The amount of her claim is currently unknown.

This claim is being made against the City of Milwaukee, City of Milwaukee Police Department, and Officer Desaray M. Larson. Additional officers may be named as additional information regarding this incident becomes available.

Liability for Caitlin G. Hagness' injuries and damages are attributed to City of Milwaukee, City of Milwaukee Police Department, and Officer Desaray M. Larson, pursuant to the theory of *Respondent Superior*, in that the City of Milwaukee and City of Milwaukee Police Department, are liable for the acts of their employees who are in the course and scope of their employment.

Dated at Milwaukee, Wisconsin this 5<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2020

J. RICHARD LAW OFFICES, LLC
Attorneys for Plaintiff, Caitlin G. Hagness

Jason S. Richard

SBN: 1032068

**POST OFFICE ADDRESS:** 

jason@jrichardlaw.com 740 North Plankinton Avenue

Suite 800

Milwaukee, WI 53203 Phone: 414.232.1792 Subscribed and sworn to before me this 5<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2020

CHRISTIN L MUELLER Notary Public State of Wisconsin

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin My Commission Expires: 05.14.22

You are Notified to Appear  Appearance Required: YES SEP-02-2020 08:30 AM	Form No. and Version CT CITATION NO.
	MUNI 0405 M5815T98G2
MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT	Juvenile DEPOSIT Cash- Card
821 W STATE STREET RM 221 MILWAUKEE, WI 53233 (414) 278-4538	\$691.00 N N Court Use
Defendant (Last Name, First, Middle), Street Address, P.O. Box, City, State, Zip	Birth Date Sex Race
HAGNESS, CAITLIN G	5/2/1986 F W
1139 E KANE PL # A MILWAUKEE WI 53202	HT WT Hair Eyes 507 155 LBS ' BROWN BROWN
Driver License/Identification Card Number State Exp. Yr	
H252-1078-6662-09 WI 2026	(If minor defendant)
Other Identification Number ID Type	,
License Plate Number Plate Type State Exp. Yr	
Vehicle Identification Number Telephone Number	Telephone Number of Parent/Guardian/Legal Custodian
. (414) 759-8524	
Plaintiff Ordinance Violated	Adopting State Statute
COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE 6-07-3	
Violation Description	Agency Space
	00000000
Ordinance Description	LISTED SUBJ WAS OBSERVED
STATE OF EMERGENCY CURFEW	OUTSIDE DURING A DECLARED STATE OF EMERGENCY/CITY
Week Day Date Time	WIDE CURFEW 9P-7A. (CASTILLO 015879)
SUNDAY 05/31/2020 10:45 PM	0130737
From/AT Hwy No. and/or Street Name	
ON N OAKLAND AVE 246 FT N OF E NEWPORT AVE	
County City/Village/Town	
MILWAUKEE - 40 MILWAUKEE - 57, CITY	
Officer Name	Date Citation Served, Method
D. LARSON	06/01/2020 IN PERSON
	Residence Contact Name Age
Officer ID Department	CAITLIN HAGNESS 24
29439 MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT	(If left with person at defendant's address)

MANDATORY APPEARANCE? If your citation is marked as a mandatory court appearance, you MUST appear in court. The appearance not mandatory instructions do not apply to you.

APPEARANCE NOT MANDATORY?

IF YOU WISH TO DISPUTE THE CITATION, you must either appear in court or enter a not guilty plea by mail prior to your court date. You may do so even if you have already paid the deposit or posted a bond. Please include either:

- a photocopy of your citation, OR
   your correct name and mailing address, citation number, court appearance date listed on the citation, offense, and arresting police agency.

These should be malled to the court address written under YOU ARE NOTIFIED TO APPEAR. The court will schedule another court date and/or a trial before a judge without a jury.

> WISCONSIN NON TRAFFIC CITATION AND COMPLAINT

IF YOU DO NOT WISH TO DISPUTE THE CITATION, simply mail in the deposit amount on the citation by the court date, with a statement saying you do not wish to contest the citation. Please include either:

- a photocopy of your citation,
- your correct name and mailing address, citation number, court appearance date listed on the citation, offense, and arresting police agency.

Make check payable to the clerk of court and mail it to the court address written under YOU ARE NOTIFIED TO APPEAR. You do not need to appear. The court

- accept your nonappearance as a plea of no contest, find you guilty and keep the deposit amount as payment for your citation;
   OR
   decline to accept the deposit and order you to appear in court by
- summons or warrant.

# IF YOU DO NOTHING, the court may either: - Issue a warrant for your arrest, OR - issue a summons for you to appear in court,

- find you guilty for falling to appear in court and order you to pay the forfelture and costs imposed by the court.



